

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 RAYMOND NASH, et al. )  
 )  
 Defendants/Cross-Claimants/ )  
 Counter-Claimants, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 MARILYN VANN, et al. )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendants/Cross-Claimants/ )  
 Counter-Claimants, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, )  
 AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
 THE INTERIOR, )  
 )  
 Counter-Claimants/Cross-Defendants. )

Case No. 1:13-CV-1313 TFH  
Judge Thomas F. Hogan

**THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR’S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, MEMORANDUM OF POINTS  
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF,  
AND OPPOSITION TO THE CHEROKEE NATION AND  
PRINCIPAL CHIEF BAKER’S MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Cherokee History Prior to the Civil War..... 3

    B. The Cherokees and the Civil War ..... 4

    C. The Negotiation of the Treaty of 1866..... 5

    D. 1866-1870: Implementation of the Treaty ..... 9

    E. 1870-1890: Disputes Regarding Which Freedmen Were Entitled to Citizenship  
    and Per Capita Payments..... 10

    F. 1890-1905: Allotment ..... 14

    G. 1906: The Five Tribes Act ..... 16

    H. 1907-1970: Oklahoma Statehood and the Indian Claims Commission ..... 18

    I. 1970-Present: Modern Day Treatment of the Freedmen..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 20

    I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ..... 21

    II. THE TREATY OF 1866 GRANTED “ALL THE RIGHTS OF NATIVE  
    CHEROKEES,” INCLUDING POLITICAL, CIVIL, AND PROPERTY RIGHTS,  
    TO ELIGIBLE FREEDMEN AND THEIR DESCENDANTS. .... 21

        A. The Treaty’s Plain Language Grants Full Rights within the Cherokee Nation to  
        the Freedmen. .... 23

        B. The Historical Context and Negotiation History of the Treaty Indicates that  
        Article 9 Granted Citizenship Rights to the Freedmen. .... 26

        C. The Practical Construction of Article 9 by the Parties Demonstrates a Mutual  
        Understanding that the Treaty Guaranteed Citizenship to the Freedmen. .... 33

        D. Federal Courts and Tribunals Have Interpreted Article 9 as Providing the  
        Freedmen with Equal Rights and Immunities. .... 37

- 1. The Opinions and Decrees in *Whitmire v. Cherokee Nation* Underscored the Expansive Rights of the Freedmen Under the Treaty..... 38
- 2. The D.C. Circuit and This Court Have Interpreted Freedmen Provisions in Post-Civil War Treaties as Providing a Comprehensive Guarantee of Rights. .... 43
- 3. The Indian Claims Commission Cases Demonstrate That There Was No Dispute That the Treaty Guaranteed Citizenship to the Freedmen..... 44
- III. ARTICLE 9 OF THE TREATY OF 1866 WAS NOT ABROGATED BY THE FIVE TRIBES ACT OF 1906..... 47
  - A. Congress Did Not Expressly Abrogate the Treaty of 1866..... 49
  - B. Congressional Intent to Abrogate Cannot Be Implied from the Text of the FTA. .... 50
  - C. There Are No Other Indicia of Congressional Intent to Alter the Rights of Freedmen Descendants..... 53
  - D. No Federal Court Has Held that the FTA Abrogated Article 9. .... 55
- IV. THE CHEROKEE NATION DOES NOT HAVE A SOVEREIGN RIGHT TO DISREGARD FEDERAL TREATY OBLIGATIONS. .... 57
- CONCLUSION..... 60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Blackfeather v. United States*, 190 U.S. 368 (1903) ..... 10

*Bollman Hat Co. v. Root*, 112 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 23

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 21

*Cherokee Freedmen v. United States*, 195 Ct. Cl. 39 (1971)..... 40

*Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton*, 389 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 26

*Cherokee Nation v. Journeycake*, 155 U.S. 196 (1894)..... 10, 26, 36, 39

*Cherokee Nation v. United States*, 180 Ct. Cl. 181 (1967)..... 40

*Cherokee Nation v. Whitmire*, 223 U.S. 108 (1912)..... 18, 42, 52, 56

*Chickasaw Nation v. United States*, 534 U.S. 84 (2001) ..... 52

*\*Choctaw Nation v. United States*, 318 U.S. 423 (1943) ..... 22, 27, 33

*Dred Scott v. Sandford*, 60 U.S. 393 (1856) ..... 6

*El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng*, 525 U.S. 155 (1999)..... 27

*Elk v. Wilkins*, 112 U.S. 94 (1884)..... 6

*Garfield v. United States ex rel. Lowe*, 34 App. D.C. 70 (D.C. Cir. 1909) ..... 55, 56

*Goat v. United States*, 224 U.S. 458 (1912)..... 56

*Green v. Biddle*, 21 U.S. (1821)..... 22

*Gulf Power Co. v. F.C.C.*, 669 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 38, 39

*Harjo v. Kleppe*, 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976). ..... 14, 16, 52

*Haver v. C.I.R.*, 444 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 49

*Holcomb v. Powell*, 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 21
